
 

Non-Opposition  1 n:\lit\li2006\061059\00385191.doc 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669 
City Attorney 
JOANNE HOEPER, State Bar #114961 
Chief Trial Deputy 
RONALD P. FLYNN, State Bar #184186 
Deputy City Attorney 
Fox Plaza 
1390 Market Street, 6th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94102-5408 
Telephone: (415) 554-3901 
Facsimile: (415) 554-3837 
 
Attorney for Defendants 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
JAMES F. CUNNINGHAM,  
ELIZABETH A. MARON, AND 
RICHARD E. PATE 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 
 

RAHINAH IBRAHIM, an individual, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY; MICHAEL CHERTOFF, in 
his official capacity as the Secretary Of 
The Department of Homeland Security; 
TOM RIDGE, in his official capacity as 
the former Secretary of the Department of 
Homeland Security; 
TRANSPORTATION SECURITY 
ADMINISTRATION; KIP HAWLEY, in 
his official capacity as Administrator of 
the Transportation Security 
Administration; DAVID M. STONE, in 
his official capacity as Acting 
Administrator of the Transportation 
Security Administration; TERRORIST 
SCREENING CENTER; DONNA A. 
BUCELLA, in her official capacity as 
Director of the Terrorist Screening Center; 
NORM MINETA, in his official capacity 
as Secretary of Transportation; FEDERAL 
AVIATION ADMINISTRATION; 
MARION C. BLAKEY, in her official 
capacity as Administrator of the Federal 
Aviation Administration; FEDERAL 
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; 

Case No. C06-0545 WHA 
 
NOTICE OF NONOPPOSITION TO 
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  FOR LEAVE TO 
FILE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 
 
Hearing Date: July 20, 2006 
Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Place: Ctrm 9 
 
Date Action Filed: January 27, 2006 
Trial Date: September 10, 2007 
 
 
 

Ibrahim v. HSA, et al. – USDC No. C06-0545 WHA 

Case 3:06-cv-00545-WHA     Document 85     Filed 06/29/2006     Page 1 of 2




 

Non-Opposition  2 n:\lit\li2006\061059\00385191.doc 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

ROBERT MUELLER, in his official 
capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation; SAN FRANCISCO 
AIRPORT; CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO; 
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO; SAN 
FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT; 
UAL CORPORATION; UNITED 
AIRLINES; DAVID NEVINS, an 
individual; RICHARD PATE, an 
individual; JOHN BONDANELLA, an 
individual; JOHN CUNNINGHAM, an 
individual; ELIZABETH MARON, an 
individual; and DOES 1 through 100, 
inclusive, 
 
 Defendants. 

 
 
 

Pursuant to Local Rule 7-3(b), defendants City and County of San Francisco1, James 

Cunningham, Elizabeth Maron, and Richard Pate submit this statement of non-opposition to 

plaintiff's motion to file a first amended complaint. 

Dated:  June 29, 2006 
 

DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 
JOANNE HOEPER 
Chief Trial Deputy 
RONALD P. FLYNN 
Deputy City Attorney 
 
 -  Signed  - 

By:  
RONALD P. FLYNN 
Attorney for Defendants 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, 
JAMES F. CUNNINGHAM, ELIZABETH A. 
MARON, AND RICHARD E. PATE 

 

                                                 
1 Defendant City and County of San Francisco is the properly named defendant for the 

following improperly identified defendants:  San Francisco International Airport, City of San 
Francisco, County of San Francisco, and San Francisco Police Department.   

Ibrahim v. HSA, et al. – USDC No. C06-0545 WHA 

Case 3:06-cv-00545-WHA     Document 85     Filed 06/29/2006     Page 2 of 2



