1	DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669			
2	City Attorney JOANNE HOEPER, State Bar #114961			
	Chief Trial Deputy			
3	RONALD P. FLÝNN, State Bar #184186 Deputy City Attorney			
4	Fox Plaza			
5	1390 Market Street, 6 th Floor San Francisco, California 94102-5408			
	Telephone: (415) 554-3901			
6	Facsimile: (415) 554-3837			
7	Attorney for Defendants CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,			
8	JAMES F. CUNNINGHAM,			
9	ELIZABETH A. MARON, AND RICHARD E. PATE			
	RICHARD E. FATE			
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT			
11	NORTHERN DIST	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
12	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION			
13	RAHINAH IBRAHIM, an individual,	Case No. C06-0545 V	VHA	
14	Plaintiff,	NOTICE OF NONOF		
15	vs.	PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FILE FIRST AMENI	ON FOR LEAVE TO	
13	vs.	TILLTINGTAWIENE	DED COMI LAMVI	
16	DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND	Hearing Date: Time:	July 20, 2006 8:00 a.m.	
17	SECURITY; MICHAEL CHERTOFF, in his official capacity as the Secretary Of	Place:	Ctrm 9	
10	The Department of Homeland Security;			
18	TOM RIDGE, in his official capacity as the former Secretary of the Department of	Date Action Filed: Trial Date:	January 27, 2006 September 10, 2007	
19	Homeland Security;	That Date.	September 10, 2007	
	TRANSPORTATION SECURITY			
20	ADMINISTRATION; KIP HAWLEY, in			
21	his official capacity as Administrator of the Transportation Security			
	Administration; DAVID M. STONE, in			
22	his official capacity as Acting			
23	Administrator of the Transportation Security Administration; TERRORIST			
	SCREENING CENTER; DONNA A.			
24	BUCELLA, in her official capacity as			
25	Director of the Terrorist Screening Center; NORM MINETA, in his official capacity			
	as Secretary of Transportation; FEDERAL			
26	AVIATION ADMINISTRATION;			
27	MARION C. BLAKEY, in her official capacity as Administrator of the Federal			
	Aviation Administration; FEDERAL			
28	BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION;			

1

Non-Opposition Ibrahim v. HSA, et al. – USDC No. C06-0545 WHA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	ROBERT MUELLER, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation; SAN FRANCISCO AIRPORT; CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO; COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; COUNTY OF SAN MATEO; SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT; UAL CORPORATION; UNITED AIRLINES; DAVID NEVINS, an individual; RICHARD PATE, an individual; JOHN BONDANELLA, an individual; JOHN CUNNINGHAM, an individual; ELIZABETH MARON, an individual; and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, Defendants.		
10			
11	Pursuant to Local Rule 7-3(b), defendants City and County of San Francisco ¹ , James		
12	Cunningham, Elizabeth Maron, and Richard Pate submit this statement of non-opposition to		
13	plaintiff's motion to file a first amended complaint.		
14	Dated: June 29, 2006		
15	DENNIS J. HERRERA		
16	City Attorney		
17	JOANNE HOEPER Chief Trial Deputy		
18	RONALD P. FLYNN		
	Deputy City Attorney		
19	- Signed -		
20	By: RONALD P. FLYNN		
21	RONALD P. FLYNN Attorney for Defendants		
22	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,		
23	JAMES F. CUNNINGHAM, ELIZABETH A. MARON, AND RICHARD E. PATE		
24			
25			
2627	¹ Defendant City and County of San Francisco is the properly named defendant for the following improperly identified defendants: San Francisco International Airport, City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, and San Francisco Police Department.		

Non-Opposition 2

28